

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

JOHN KELLEY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:20-cv-00283-O

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO RULES 12(B)(1) AND 12(B)(6)

ERIN NEALY COX
United States Attorney

Brian W. Stoltz
Assistant United States Attorney
Texas Bar No. 24060668
1100 Commerce Street, Third Floor
Dallas, Texas 75242-1699
Telephone: 214-659-8626
Facsimile: 214-659-8807
brian.stoltz@usdoj.gov

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

MICHELLE R. BENNETT
Assistant Branch Director

CHRISTOPHER M. LYNCH
(D.C. Bar # 1049152)
JORDAN L. VON BOKERN
(D.C. Bar # 1032962)
Trial Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
1100 L Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 353-4537
Fax: (202) 616-8460
Email: Christopher.M.Lynch@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants Alex M. Azar,
Steven T. Mnuchin, Eugene Scalia, and the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE
 CONTRACEPTIVE MANDATE..... 6

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGES TO THE CONTRACEPTIVE
 MANDATE ARE BARRED BY *RES JUDICATA* 10

 III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF THE
 APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE OR THE VESTING CLAUSE..... 13

 IV. THE ACA’S PREVENTIVE SERVICES PROVISIONS DO NOT
 VIOLATE NONDELEGATION PRECEDENTS..... 19

 V. THE CHALLENGED COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS DO NOT
 VIOLATE THE APA’S NOTICE-AND-COMMENT REQUIREMENTS..... 21

 VI. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS INCORPORATE
 RECOMMENDATIONS AND GUIDELINES ISSUED AFTER THE
 STATUTE’S ENACTMENT..... 27

 VII. CONTRACEPTIVE CARE CAN QUALIFY AS “PREVENTIVE CARE”
 UNDER THE STATUTE 32

 VIII. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE A VIOLATION OF THE RELIGIOUS
 FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT..... 34

 IX. THE CONTRACEPTIVE MANDATE DOES NOT VIOLATE EQUAL
 PROTECTION PRINCIPLES 36

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC,
329 U.S. 90 (1946) 21

Anderson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
953 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2020) 11

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 5, 36

Asiana Airlines v. FAA,
134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 22

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.,
534 U.S. 438 (2002) 30

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 5

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 8, 9, 24

Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA,
---F.3d ---, 2020 WL 3467973 (5th Cir. June 25, 2020)..... 20

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) 17,

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014) 33

Cal-Almond, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture,
14 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 1993) 27

Califano v. Webster,
430 U.S. 313 (1977) 39

Carcieri v. Salazar,
555 U.S. 379 (2009) 29, 30

Carr v. Comm’r, SSA,
--- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 3167896 (10th Cir. June 15, 2020)..... 13

Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 32, 35

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 8

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Gordon,
819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016) 15

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976) 39

Croft v. Governor of Tex.,
562 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2009) 6

D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB,
737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) 14

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 5

Dallas S. Mill, Inc. v. Kaolin Mushroom Farms, Inc.,
No. 3:05-CV-1890-B, 2006 WL 8437487 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 10, 2006) 6

DeOtte v. Azar,
393 F. Supp. 3d 490 (N.D. Tex 2019) *passim*

Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat’l Park Service,
112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) 24

Ellis v. Amex Life Ins. Co.,
211 F.3d 935 (5th Cir. 2000) 11, 12

Freytag v. Commissioner,
501 U.S. 868 (1991) 17

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 9

Grant ex rel. Family Eldercare v. Gilbert,
324 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003) 6

Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 15

In re DBC,
545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 14

In re Gee,
941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019) 37

In re The Compl. of RLB Contracting, Inc., as Owner of the Dredge Jonathan King Boyd its Engine, Tackle, & Gear for Exoneration or Limitation of Liab. v. Butler,
773 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2014) 6

Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of Treasury,
946 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019) 8, 9

Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,
574 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 14

Island Creek Coal Co. v. Bryan,
937 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2019) 14

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... 32

Kahn v. Shevin,
416 U.S. 351 (1974) 39

KERM, Inc. v. FCC,
353 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 7

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996) 38

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 13, 17

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 5, 6, 8, 9

Machete Prods., LLC v. Page,
809 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2015) 5

McMahon v. Fenves,
946 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2020) 38

Murry v. Tangherlini,
No. 4:12-CV-744-A, 2013 WL 1408763 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 8, 2013)..... 10

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. EPA,
286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 13

Nilsen v. City of Moss Point., Miss.,
701 F.2d 556 (5th Cir. 1983) 10

Norris v. Hearst Tr.,
500 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2007) 11

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 39

Prager v. El Paso Nat'l Bank,
417 F.2d 1111 (5th Cir. 1969) 12

Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 39, 41

Procter & Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp.,
376 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2004) 10

Riley v. St. Luke's Episcopal Hosp.,
252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001) 16, 17

Schlesinger v. Ballard,
419 U.S. 498 (1975) 40

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 8

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007) 6

Tex. Coal. of Cities for Utility Issues v. FCC,
324 F.3d 802 (5th Cir. 2003) 32

Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS,
533 U.S. 53 (2001) 40

United States v. Comrie,
842 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2016) 35

United States v. Huntsberry,
956 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2020) 11

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 19, 20, 21

Women Prisoners of the District of Columbia Dept. of Corrections v. District of Columbia,
 93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 39

Zubik v. Burwell,
 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)..... 39

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II § 2, cl. 2 16

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1 28

4 U.S.C. § 119..... 18

5 U.S.C. app. § 3 16

5 U.S.C. § 551 22

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 22, 26

5 U.S.C. § 3101 16

16 U.S.C. § 3372..... 18

18 U.S.C. § 13..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 217a..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 299b-4 20

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1 22

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4 31

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-14 22

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 35, 37

42 U.S.C. § 6293..... 18

42 U.S.C.A. § 18011	30
42 U.S.C.A. § 18021	31
42 U.S.C.A § 18024.....	30
42 U.S.C.A § 18031	31

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	5
--	---

Regulations

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
76 Fed. Reg. 46,622 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	24, 25
77 Fed. Reg. 8725	24, 25, 30
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	2, 15, 24, 25
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015).....	24, 32
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	3, 14
85 Fed. Reg. 711(Jan. 7, 2020)	16
85 Fed. Reg. 26,474 (May 4, 2020)	26

Other Authorities

155 Cong. Rec. 28,842 (2009).....	39
155 Cong. Rec. 28,843 (2009).....	41
155 Cong. Rec. 29,070 (2009).....	41
Charter of the Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices, https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/acip/committee/acip-charter.pdf	15
H.R. 3534, 116th Cong. (2019).....	23
U.S. Preventive Services Task, Grade Definitions Force, https://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/uspstf/grade-definitions	20

U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, Procedure Manual (Dec. 2015),
[https://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/uspstf/sites/default/files/inline-files/
procedure-manual2017_update.pdf](https://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/uspstf/sites/default/files/inline-files/procedure-manual2017_update.pdf) 27
